
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd December, 

2014  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

3.  To request a Site Visit(s) from applications presented.   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

4.  Nationally Significant Infrastructure  Project (NSIP) : Power Generation 

Enhancement Scheme at Port Talbot Steel Works, Margam 

Local Impact Report and Written Representations 

  (Pages 3 - 188) 

 

 SECTION B MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

5.  Appeals Received  (Pages 189 - 190) 

 

6.  Delegated Applications Determined between 24th November 2014 and 5th 

January 2015  (Pages 191 - 208) 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 



 

 

7.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 7 January 2015 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies,  

Mrs R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and   

Mrs L.G.Williams 

 

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  2nd December, 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

LDP/UDP Member: Councillor  A.J.Taylor 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

S.Ball, D.Adlam, I.Davies and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 

The Chairman reminded Members of the Procedure Note for Members of the 

Public/Applicants Right to Speak at Planning Committee, which would be 

adhered to at the Planning Committee Meetings from hereon, when 

appropriate. 

  

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 

the 11
th
 November, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed 

as a true record. 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0788  

 

Siting of demountable buildings for use as classrooms, staffrooms and toilets 

for a temporary period not exceeding 24 months. (Phase 1 of which was 

approved under P2014/0294) (Amended sewerage details) at Ysgol Gyfun 

Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera SA9 2JJ. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

21214 

In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, Mr. S. 

Davies (Objector) and Mr. J. Davies, Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council (Appellant - Right of Reply) addressed the Planning Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned Application be approved, in 

accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, and 

subject to the Conditions, as detailed in the circulated 

report. 

 

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE 

14TH OCTOBER AND 2ND NOVEMBER, 2014  

 

Members received a list of Delegated Applications which had been 

determined between the 14
th
 October  and 2

nd
 November 2014, as detailed 

within the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

3. NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE 

PROJECT (NSIP): POWER GENERATION 

ENHANCEMENT SCHEME AT PORT TALBOT STEEL 

WORKS, MARGAM - LOCAL IMPACT REPORT AND 

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

 

Report Background 

 

Members will be aware that Tata Steel Works Ltd proposes to design, 

construct and operate an electricity generating station located at Port 

Talbot Steel Works.  The scheme is. 

 

The project (described below) is de
[...]
tee Report as Appendices A and B respectively.  

The appendices referred to in the LIR are available to view electronically 

and online but are not attached in hard copy to this report as they are 

lengthy documents.  

 

The LIR indicates that whilst the Authority is generally supportive of the 

proposal in principle it is acknowledged that there are a number of 

concerns in particular the final design of the proposed buildings bearing 

in mind the location in a prominent position close to Harbour Way. 

Providing these concerns are overcome the Authority would be minded to 

support the proposed development.   

 

This would also be conditional upon the concerns identified with the 

DCO being addressed. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

To accept the Local Impact Report and Written Representations and to 

delegate powers to the Head of Planning and Development Manager – 

Planning to allow any appropriate amendment or alteration to them as 

maybe necessary prior to their submission. 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

LOCAL IMPACT REPORT 
Power Generation Enhancement scheme at 

Port Talbot Steel Works, Margam. 

 

 

PINS REFERENCE:  ENO10062 

NPT REFERENCE:  P2014/0898 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Department 

The Quays, 

Brunel Way, 

Port Talbot 

SA11 2GG 

 

January 2015 

Page 7



Power Generation Enhancement Scheme - Port Talbot Steel Works : Local Impact Report 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (January 2015) 

 

 

Page 1 

 

  

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE LIR. 

1.1 The Local Impact Report is a requirement where a Nationally Significant 

Infrastructure Project (NSIP) has been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate 

for determination and has been accepted for consideration.  In this particular 

case, the submission of a project for a proposed Tata Steel power 

enhancement scheme which involves the construction, operation and 

maintenance of a new gas fired electricity generating
[...]
 be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Reason (2, 3 and 4) : To ensure that risks from land contamination to the 
future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together 
with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to 
ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other off site receptors. 

Page 188



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2014/0011 Planning Ref: P2014/0711 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/14/ 2229042 
 
Applicant: Mrs Pauline Tilbrook 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 1 (to allow a further 5 years for the 

commencement of development) of Planning Permission 
P2008/1547 (Approved on the 21/08/09)  
* Appeal against condition 7 which requires two windows 
on the side elevation of No. 161b which serves the bedroom 
of each flat to be replaced with oriel style windows  

 
Site Address: Land adjacent to 161A New Road, Skewen, Neath, Neath 
 
Start Date:  20 November 2014 

 

 
Appeal Ref: A2014/0012 Planning Ref: P2014/0785 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/14/ 2229635 
 
Applicant: Mrs Susan E Jones 
 
Proposal: Detached residential dwelling (outline with details of access, 

landscaping and scale to be determined) and new vehicular 
access and off street parking to serve both No 36 and the 
application site 

 
Site Address: Land Adjacent To 36 Heol Cae Gurwen, Gwaun Cae 

Gurwen 
 
Start Date:  5 December 2014 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANDEV- -REP-EN-GW  Page 1 of 18 

SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

DETERMINED BETWEEN 24TH NOVEMBER 2014 AND 5TH 
JANUARY 2015 

 
1     App No.  P2013/0937 Type Outline  
Proposal Two detached bungalows (Outline) (Additional information 
received - Arboricultural Report) 
Location Land Adjacent to, 26 Waungron, Glynneath, Neath, SA11 
5AS 
Decision  
[...]
ension. 
Location 30 Heol Cae Gurwen, Gwaun Cae Gurwen, Ammanford, 
SA18 1HG 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 
 

28     App No.  P2014/0964 Type Householder  
Proposal Entrance porch to No's 10 & 11. 
Location 10 and 11 Wembley, Neath, SA11 2AT 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Neath East 
 

29     App No.  P2014/0971 Type Householder  
Proposal Demolition of existing extension, and construction of single 
storey rear extension. 
Location 19 Main Road, Bryncoch, Neath, SA10 7PD 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Bryncoch North 
 

30     App No.  P2014/0972 Type Change of Use  
Proposal Change of use of dwelling house into two self contained 
flats, with changes to existing windows, and insertion of a roof light and 
additional windows,  plus re-surfacing of existing car parking area. 
Location 45 Burrows Road, Skewen, Neath, SA10 6AE 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Coedffranc Central 
 

31     App No.  P2014/0982 Type Householder  
Proposal Detached outbuilding 
Location 10 Park Street, Glyncorrwg, Port Talbot, SA13 3DS 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Glyncorrwg 
 

32     App No.  P2014/0983 Type Householder  
Proposal Detached double garage 
Location 7 Pentwyn Drive, Baglan, Port Talbot, SA12 8EF 
Decision     Approval with Conditions 
Ward          Baglan 
 
  

Page 197



PLANDEV- -REP-EN-GW  Page 8 of 18 

 
33     App No.  P2014/0988 Type Discharge of Cond.

  
Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 15 
(landscaping scheme) of application P2014/0046 granted on 23/06/14. 
Location Land At Green Park Industrial Estate, Green Park Street, 
Aberavon, Port Talbot, SA12 6LD 
Decision     Approval with no Conditions 
Ward          Aberavon 
 

34     App No.  P2014/0989 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey side extension plus raised ramp access and 
handrails. 
Location 18 Jenkins Road, Neath, SA11 1UP 
Decision     A
[...]
 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 11 
(Archaeological Watching Brief Report) of application P2013/0300 
granted on 10/12/13. 
Location Land at, Newlands Farm, Margam, Port Talbot  
Decision     Approval with no Conditions 
Ward          Margam 
 

74     App No.  P2014/1164 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 20 (Design 
Stage Code for Sustainable Homes Assessment) of application 
P2014/0046 granted on 23/06/14. 
Location Land At Green Park Industrial Estate, Green Park Street, 
Aberavon, Port Talbot, SA12 6LD 
Decision     Approval with no Conditions 
Ward          Aberavon 

Page 207



PLANDEV- -REP-EN-GW  Page 18 of 18 

 
 

75     App No.  P2014/1168 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Detail to be agreed in association with condition 14 
(proposed landscaping scheme) of application P2013/1087 granted on 
01/10/14. 
Location Tyle'r Fedwen Farm, Tyle'r Fedwen Farm Access Road, 
Cwmavon, Port Talbot, SA12 9YA 
Decision     Approval with no Conditions 
Ward          Bryn & Cwmavon 
 

76     App No.  P2014/1170 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Certificate of Lawfulness (proposed) for a single storey rear 
extension 
Location 5 Heol Undeb, Cwmavon, Port Talbot, SA12 9DN 
Decision     Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward          Bryn & Cwmavon 
 

77     App No.  P2014/1195 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 4 (Design 
Stage certificates for Code for Sustainable Homes) of application 
P2013/1043 granted on 13/06/14. 
Location Ty Afan Secondary Centre, Aberavon, Port Talbot, SA12 
6DX 
Decision     Approval with no Conditions 
Ward          Aberavon 
 

Page 208


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd December, 2014
	4 Nationally Significant Infrastructure  Project (NSIP) : Power Generation Enhancement scheme at Port Talbot Steel Works, Margam<br/>Local Impact Report and Writte
[...]
ll (Figs. 2.40 & 2.41)  +163%
	2.2.5.7.13 Summary
	2.2.6 Summary of Compliance with AQS Objectives


	3 New Local Developments
	3.1 Road Traffic Sources
	3.2 Other Transport Sources
	3.3 Industrial Sources
	3.4 Commercial and Domestic Sources
	3.5 New Developments with Fugitive or Uncontrolled Sources

	4 Local / Regional Air Quality Strategy
	5 Planning Applications
	6 Air Quality Planning Policies
	7 Local Transport Plans and Strategies
	8 Implementation of Action Plans
	9 Conclusions and Proposed Actions
	9.1 Conclusions from New Monitoring Data
	9.2 Conclusions relating to New Local Developments
	9.3 Other Conclusions
	9.4 Proposed Actions 

	Appendices

	13 1 15 - SECTION A - Item 3 - TATA NSIP - NPT LOCAL IMPACT REPORT - APPENDIX 3 - Land Contamination Requirements

	5 Appeals Received
	6 Delegated Applications Determined between 24th November 2014 and 5th January 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION





Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

(COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE)

Members Present: 13" January, 2015
Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies,

S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison,
Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.J. Taylor
Invited Member: Councillor J.Rogers

Officers In Attendance: Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, P.Colman and
Mrs.T.Davies

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on the
2" December, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed as a true
record.

Report of the Head of Planning

2. NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT
(NSIP): POWER GENERATION ENHANCEMENT SCHEME AT
PORT TALBOT STEEL WORKS, MARGAM
LOCAL IMPACT REPORT AND WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS

The recommendation, as detailed in the circulated report, was amended at
the meeting to include the words in italics below.

RESOLVED: that the Local Impact Report and Written
Representations, as detailed at Appendices A and B to
the circulated report, be accepted, and that delegated



powers be granted to the Head of Planning and the
Development Manager — Planning, to allow any
appropriate amendment or alteration to them as maybe
necessary prior to their submission, and to explore with
the applicant the possibility of Community Benefits —
(Section 106 Agreement).

3. APPEALS RECEIVED

RESOLVED: that the following Appeals received be noted, as detailed
in the circulated report.

(a) Appeal Ref: A2014/0011 — Variation of condition 1
(to allow a further 5 years for the commencement
of development) of Planning Permission
P2008/1547 (Approved on 21/08/09) at land
adjacent to 161A New Road, Skewen, Neath.

(b) Appeal Ref: A2014/0012 — Detached residential
dwelling (outline with details of access,
landscaping and scale to be determined) and new
vehicular access and off street parking to serve both
No 36 and the application site, at land adjacent to
36 Heol Cae Gurwen, Gwaun Cae Gurwen.

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS BETWEEN 24TH NOVEMBER 2014
AND 5TH JANUARY 2015

Members received a list of planning applications which had been determined
between 24" November 2014 and 5" January 2015, as contained in the
circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

CHAIRMAN



